
Recomended pass through the study plan 

Name of the pass: Physiotherapy 20/21, 21/22, 22/23, 23/24, 24/25, 25/26 

Faculty/Institute/Others: 
Department: 
Pass through the study plan: Physiotherapy 
Branch of study guranteed by the department: Welcome page 
Guarantor of the study branch:     
Program of study: Physiotherapy 
Type of study: Bachelor full-time 
Note on the pass: Informaci o předepsaném minimálním počtu PV předmětů pro konkrétní jednotlivé semestry 
najdete v odpovídajícím studijmín plánu programu. 

Coding of roles of courses and groups of courses: 
P - compulsory courses of the program,  PO - compulsory courses of the branch,  Z - compulsory courses,  S - compulsory elective courses,  PV - 
compulsory elective courses,  F - elective specialized courses,  V - elective courses,  T - physical training courses 

Coding of ways of completion of courses (KZ/Z/ZK) and coding of semesters (Z/L): 
KZ - graded assesment,  Z - assesment,  ZK - examination,  L - summer semester,  Z - winter semester 

Number of semester: 1 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z Z 2P+2C 5 Z,ZK Anatomy I. 
Maja  Špiritović  Maja  Špiritović   Maja  Špiritović (Gar.) 

F7PBFA1 

Z Z 1P 0 Z Occupational Safety and Health, Fire Protection and First Aid 
Petr  Kudrna  Petr  Kudrna   Petr  Kudrna (Gar.) 

17BOZP 

Z Z 1P 3 ZK Biology 
Taťána  Jarošíková  Taťána  Jarošíková   Taťána  Jarošíková (Gar.) 

F7PBFBLG 

Z Z 2P 2 KZ Ethics in Health Care 
Tibor  Brečka  Tibor  Brečka   Tibor  Brečka (Gar.) 

F7PBFEVZ 

Z Z 1P 1 Z Community Care 
Lucia  Vrábelová  Lucia  Vrábelová   Lucia  Vrábelová (Gar.) 

F7PBFKP 

Z Z 1P 1 KZ Management and Administration in Health Care 
Jiří  Černý  Jiří  Černý   Jiří  Černý (Gar.) 

F7PBFMAZ 

Z Z 4C 4 KZ Massage and Soft Techniques 
Aleš  Příhoda  Vojtěch  Špet   Aleš  Příhoda (Gar.) 

F7PBFMMT 

Z Z 1P 3 ZK Rehabilitative Preparation 
Aleš  Příhoda  Aleš  Příhoda   Aleš  Příhoda (Gar.) 

F7PBFRP 

Z Z 2C 2 Z Introduction to Biomechanics 
Martin  Otáhal  Martin  Otáhal   Martin  Otáhal (Gar.) 

F7PBFUBM 

Z Z 1C 1 KZ 
Basics of Technical Terminology 
Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská  Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská   Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská 
(Gar.) 

F7PBFZOT 

Z Z 2C 1 Z 
Physical Health Education I. 
Markéta  Kašparová Parkanová  Markéta  Kašparová Parkanová   Markéta  
Kašparová Parkanová (Gar.) 

F7PBFZTV1 

Z Z 1P+1S 4 Z,ZK Medical Biophysics 
Jozef  Rosina,  Jana  Hudzietzová  Jozef  Rosina   Jozef  Rosina (Gar.) 

F7PBFZB 

S Z 2C 3 Z Professional English Terminology (Advanced) 
Jitka  Mariňáková  Eva  Maxová   Jitka  Mariňáková (Gar.) 

F7PBFOATP 

S Z 2C 3 Z Professional English Terminology (Beginners) 
Jitka  Mariňáková  Jitka  Mariňáková   Jitka  Mariňáková (Gar.) 

F7PBFOATZ 

Number of semester: 2 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z L 2P+2C 4 Z,ZK Anatomy II. 
Maja  Špiritović,  Dita  Hamouzová  Maja  Špiritović   Maja  Špiritović (Gar.) 

F7PBFA2 

Z L 2P 2 ZK Balneotherapy 
Ljiljana  Marič  Ljiljana  Marič   Ljiljana  Marič (Gar.) 

F7PBFBAL 

Z L 2P 2 ZK Biomechanics and Biomaterials 
Martin  Otáhal,  Matej  Daniel  Martin  Otáhal   Matej  Daniel (Gar.) 

F7PBFBBM 
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Z L 2P+2C 2 Z,ZK Physiology and Pathophysiology 
Miroslav  Tichý,  Martina  Nedbalová  Miroslav  Tichý   Miroslav  Tichý (Gar.) 

F7PBFFPF 

Z L 1P 1 KZ Hygiene, Epidemiology and Public Health 
Lucie  Lidická  Lucie  Lidická   Lucie  Lidická (Gar.) 

F7PBFHEO 

Z L 2C 1 KZ Therapeutic Physical Training 
  Aleš  Příhoda   Aleš  Příhoda (Gar.) 

F7PBFLTV 

Z L 120XH 3 Z Fundamentals of Rehabilitation Systems I. 
  Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFOPAR1 

Z L 120XH 3 Z 
Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient Hospital 
I. F7PBFOPRLN1 
  Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

Z L 120XH 3 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute I. 
  Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFOPRU1 

Z L 1P+1C 1 KZ First Aid 
Pavel  Böhm  Pavel  Böhm   Pavel  Böhm (Gar.) 

F7PBFPP 

Z L 2C 1 Z Sports Activities I. 
  Jiří  Drnek (Gar.) 

F7PBFSA1 

Z L 1P+4C 3 Z,ZK 
Physiothrapy I. - Examination Procedures 
Andrea  Nováková,  Miroslav  Tichý,  Filip  Nový,  Martina  Svobodová,  Zuzana  
Valentová,  Klára  Klesnilová,  Martina  Lopotová,  Milada Luisa  Šedivcová  Miroslav  
Tichý   Miroslav  Tichý (Gar.) 

F7PBFVPF 

Z L 1P+2C 2 Z,ZK 
Instrument Use in Physical Treatment Methods 
Vojtěch  Špet,  Martin  Brach,  Jaroslav  Průcha  Martin  Brach   Jaroslav  Průcha 
(Gar.) 

F7PBFVPT 

Z L 1P 1 Z Fundamentals of Rehabilitation Systems 
Aleš  Příhoda  Aleš  Příhoda   Aleš  Příhoda (Gar.) 

F7PBFZRS 

Z L 2C 1 Z 
Physical Health Education II. 
Markéta  Kašparová Parkanová  Markéta  Kašparová Parkanová   Markéta  
Kašparová Parkanová (Gar.) 

F7PBFZTV2 

Number of semester: 3 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z Z 2P 2 ZK Surgery and Traumatology I 
Jan  Bříza  Jan  Bříza   Jan  Bříza (Gar.) 

F7PBFCHIR 

Z Z 1P+4C 5 Z,ZK 
Physiotherapy - Methods, Therapeutic Procedures and 
Concepts F7PBFMTPK 
Filip  Nový,  Martina  Svobodová,  Zuzana  Valentová,  Martina  Lopotová,  Martin  
Brach,  Tomáš  Nedělka  Tomáš  Nedělka   Tomáš  Nedělka (Gar.) 

Z Z 2P+2C 3 Z,ZK 
Information Systems in Health Care 
Dagmar  Brechlerová,  Anna  Horňáková,  David  Jirsa,  Zoltán  Szabó,  Martin  
Bejtic,  Tomáš  Krajča,  Christiane  Malá,  Martin  Staněk  Anna  Horňáková   
Zoltán  Szabó (Gar.) 

F7PBFISZ 

Z Z 2P 4 Z Kinesiology and Pathokineziologie I. 
Dita  Hamouzová  Dita  Hamouzová 

F7PBFKNZP1 

Z Z 2P+1C 3 Z,ZK Orthopedics and Traumatology 
Radek  Bartoška,  Jiří  Záhorka  Radek  Bartoška   Radek  Bartoška (Gar.) 

F7PBFORT 

Z Z 1S 2 Z Physical Activity and Sport Handicaps 
Filip  Nový  Aleš  Příhoda   Aleš  Příhoda (Gar.) 

F7PBFPASH 

Z Z 2P+2C 4 Z 
Selected Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine and Geriatrics 
I. F7PBFVKO1 
Jozef  Rosina,  Milada Luisa  Šedivcová,  Pavla  Bojarová,  Jaroslav  Racek,  Věra  
Adámková,  Leoš  Navrátil,  Tomáš  Heřman  Leoš  Navrátil   Leoš  Navrátil (Gar.) 

Z Z 1P 3 ZK Modern Equipment Use for Diagnostics in Physiotherapy 
Vojtěch  Špet,  Tomáš  Nedělka  Vojtěch  Špet   Tomáš  Nedělka (Gar.) 

F7PBFMPTF 

Z Z 2P 4 ZK Basics of Pathology 
Miloš  Sokol  Miloš  Sokol   Miloš  Sokol (Gar.) 

F7PBFZPAT 

Number of semester: 4 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z L 1P+1C 2 KZ Occupational Therapy and Ergonomics 
Jana  Jelínková  Jana  Jelínková   Jana  Jelínková (Gar.) 

F7PBFEGE 

Z L 2P 3 ZK Kinesiology and Pathokineziologie II. 
Dita  Hamouzová  Dita  Hamouzová   Dita  Hamouzová (Gar.) 

F7PBFKNZP2 

Z L 2S 1 Z Patient Communication 
Maja  Špiritović  Maja  Špiritović   Maja  Špiritović (Gar.) 

F7PBFKOMP 

Z L 2P+1C 2 Z,ZK Neurology 
Tomáš  Nedělka,  Dominika  Lukešová  Tomáš  Nedělka   Tomáš  Nedělka (Gar.) 

F7PBFNEU 
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Z L 200XH 4 Z 
Professional Experience at an Outpatient Rehabilitation 
Department II. F7PBFOPAR2 
  Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

Z L 120XH 2 Z 
Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient Hospital 
II. F7PBFOPRL2 
  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

Z L 160XH 3 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute II. 
  Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFOPRU2 

Z L 2P 1 ZK Pediatrics 
Andrea  Hašková  Andrea  Hašková   Andrea  Hašková (Gar.) 

F7PBFPED 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z,ZK Prosthetics and Orthotics 
Jan  Červený  Jan  Červený   Jan  Červený (Gar.) 

F7PBFPRO 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z,ZK 
Robotic Instruments in Physiotherapy 
Aleš  Příhoda,  Vojtěch  Špet,  Jaroslav  Průcha  Aleš  Příhoda   Jaroslav  Průcha 
(Gar.) 

F7PBFRPF 

Z L 1S 1 Z Bachelor Thesis Seminar 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFSBP 

Z L 2C 1 Z Sports activities II. 
  Jiří  Drnek (Gar.) 

F7PBFSA2 

Z L 2P+1C 3 Z,ZK 
Selected Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine and Geriatrics 
II. F7PBFVKO2 
Milada Luisa  Šedivcová,  Leoš  Navrátil,  Tomáš  Heřman  Leoš  Navrátil   Leoš  
Navrátil (Gar.) 

Z L 2P 1 KZ Foundations of Psychiatry 
Markéta  Hejsková  Markéta  Hejsková (Gar.) 

F7PBFZPSY 

Z L 2P 1 KZ 
Basic of Public Health and Health Legislation in Selected 
Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine II F7PBFZVZL 
Jan  Bříza  Jan  Bříza   Jan  Bříza (Gar.) 

Z L 1P+1C 1 KZ 
Health Psychology 
Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská  Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská   Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská 
(Gar.) 

F7PBFZDRP 

Number of semester: 5 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z Z 2P+2C 4 Z,ZK Physiotherapy in Pediatrics 
Andrea  Hašková  Andrea  Hašková   Andrea  Hašková (Gar.) 

F7PBFFPE 

Z Z 1P 2 KZ 
Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Michaela  Prokešová,  Kateřina  Jeništová  Kateřina  Jeništová   Kateřina  
Jeništová (Gar.) 

F7PBFGYP 

Z Z 1P 1 KZ 
Methodology of Research Work 
Monika  Donevová,  Leoš  Navrátil,  Václav  Navrátil,  Michaela  Morysková,  David  
Skoruša  Leoš  Navrátil   Leoš  Navrátil (Gar.) 

F7PBFMVP 

Z Z 200XH 8 Z 
Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient hospital 
III. F7PBFOPRL3 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

Z Z 2P 3 ZK Social and Vocational Rehabilitation 
Petra  Sládková  Petra  Sládková   Petra  Sládková (Gar.) 

F7PBFSPR 

Z Z 2C 1 Z Sport Activities III. F7PBFSA3 

Z Z 1P+1S 2 KZ Foundations of Education, Special Education 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFZPSPE 

Z Z 4C 3 Z 
Fundamentals of Reflex and Manual Methods - Bobath 
Concept, Method L. Moses I. F7PBFZRMM1 
Maja  Špiritović,  Ivana  Střílková  Maja  Špiritović   Maja  Špiritović (Gar.) 

Z Z 1P 3 ZK Fundamentals of Quality Management of Health Services 
Milan  Bednařík  Milan  Bednařík   Milan  Bednařík (Gar.) 

F7PBFRKPZS 

Z Z 1P+2C 3 Z,ZK Fundamentals of Statistics and Informatics 
Jan  Štrobl,  Marek  Piorecký,  Vít  Hlaváč  Vít  Hlaváč   Marek  Piorecký (Gar.) 

F7PBFZSI 

Number of semester: 6 

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z L 240XH 12 Z 
Professional Experience at an Outpatient Rehabilitation 
Department III. F7PBFOPAR3 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

Z L 160XH 9 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute III. 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBFOPRU3 

Z L 2.5C 4 ZK 
Fundamentals of Reflex and Manual methods - Bobath 
concept, method L. Moses II. F7PBFZRMM2 
Maja  Špiritović,  Dita  Hamouzová  Dita  Hamouzová   Maja  Špiritović (Gar.) 
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Z L 3XT 5 Z Bachelor thesis F7PBFZPBP 

List of groups of courses of this pass with the complete content of members of individual groups 

List of courses of this pass: 

Credits Completion Name of the course Code 

0 Z Occupational Safety and Health, Fire Protection and First Aid 17BOZP 
5 Z,ZK Anatomy I. F7PBFA1 
4 Z,ZK Anatomy II. F7PBFA2 
2 ZK Balneotherapy F7PBFBAL 
2 ZK Biomechanics and Biomaterials F7PBFBBM 
3 ZK Biology F7PBFBLG 
2 ZK Surgery and Traumatology I F7PBFCHIR 
2 KZ Occupational Therapy and Ergonomics F7PBFEGE 
2 KZ Ethics in Health Care F7PBFEVZ 
4 Z,ZK Physiotherapy in Pediatrics F7PBFFPE 
2 Z,ZK Physiology and Pathophysiology F7PBFFPF 
2 KZ Obstetrics and Gynecology F7PBFGYP 
1 KZ Hygiene, Epidemiology and Public Health F7PBFHEO 
3 Z,ZK Information Systems in Health Care F7PBFISZ 
4 Z Kinesiology and Pathokineziologie I. F7PBFKNZP1 
3 ZK Kinesiology and Pathokineziologie II. F7PBFKNZP2 
1 Z Patient Communication F7PBFKOMP 
1 Z Community Care F7PBFKP 
1 KZ Therapeutic Physical Training F7PBFLTV 
1 KZ Management and Administration in Health Care F7PBFMAZ 
4 KZ Massage and Soft Techniques F7PBFMMT 
3 ZK Modern Equipment Use for Diagnostics in Physiotherapy F7PBFMPTF 
5 Z,ZK Physiotherapy - Methods, Therapeutic Procedures and Concepts F7PBFMTPK 
1 KZ Methodology of Research Work F7PBFMVP 
2 Z,ZK Neurology F7PBFNEU 
3 Z Professional English Terminology (Advanced) F7PBFOATP 
3 Z Professional English Terminology (Beginners) F7PBFOATZ 
3 Z Fundamentals of Rehabilitation Systems I. F7PBFOPAR1 
4 Z Professional Experience at an Outpatient Rehabilitation Department II. F7PBFOPAR2 

12 Z Professional Experience at an Outpatient Rehabilitation Department III. F7PBFOPAR3 
2 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient Hospital II. F7PBFOPRL2 
8 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient hospital III. F7PBFOPRL3 
3 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Inpatient Hospital I. F7PBFOPRLN1 
3 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute I. F7PBFOPRU1 
3 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute II. F7PBFOPRU2 
9 Z Professional Experience at a Rehabilitation Institute III. F7PBFOPRU3 
3 Z,ZK Orthopedics and Traumatology F7PBFORT 
2 Z Physical Activity and Sport Handicaps F7PBFPASH 
1 ZK Pediatrics F7PBFPED 
1 KZ First Aid F7PBFPP 
2 Z,ZK Prosthetics and Orthotics F7PBFPRO 
3 ZK Fundamentals of Quality Management of Health Services F7PBFRKPZS 
3 ZK Rehabilitative Preparation F7PBFRP 
2 Z,ZK Robotic Instruments in Physiotherapy F7PBFRPF 
1 Z Sports Activities I. F7PBFSA1 
1 Z Sports activities II. F7PBFSA2 
1 Z Sport Activities III. F7PBFSA3 
1 Z Bachelor Thesis Seminar F7PBFSBP 
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3 ZK Social and Vocational Rehabilitation F7PBFSPR 
2 Z Introduction to Biomechanics F7PBFUBM 
4 Z Selected Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine and Geriatrics I. F7PBFVKO1 
3 Z,ZK Selected Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine and Geriatrics II. F7PBFVKO2 
3 Z,ZK Physiothrapy I. - Examination Procedures F7PBFVPF 
2 Z,ZK Instrument Use in Physical Treatment Methods F7PBFVPT 
4 Z,ZK Medical Biophysics F7PBFZB 
1 KZ Health Psychology F7PBFZDRP 
1 KZ Basics of Technical Terminology F7PBFZOT 
4 ZK Basics of Pathology F7PBFZPAT 
5 Z Bachelor thesis F7PBFZPBP 
2 KZ Foundations of Education, Special Education F7PBFZPSPE 
1 KZ Foundations of Psychiatry F7PBFZPSY 
3 Z Fundamentals of Reflex and Manual Methods - Bobath Concept, Method L. Moses I. F7PBFZRMM1 
4 ZK Fundamentals of Reflex and Manual methods - Bobath concept, method L. Moses II. F7PBFZRMM2 
1 Z Fundamentals of Rehabilitation Systems F7PBFZRS 
3 Z,ZK Fundamentals of Statistics and Informatics F7PBFZSI 
1 Z Physical Health Education I. F7PBFZTV1 
1 Z Physical Health Education II. F7PBFZTV2 
1 KZ Basic of Public Health and Health Legislation in Selected Clinical Disciplines, Internal Medicine II F7PBFZVZL 

For updated information see  http://bilakniha.cvut.cz/en/FF.html 
Generated: day 2025-08-12, time 08:39. 
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